HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The adoption of these amendments did not have any impact on the current period or any prior period and is not

likely to affect future periods.

– 6 –

Adoption of HKFRS 9

(i) Impact on the financial statements

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement

of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial

assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting

policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The reclassifications and the

adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the restated balance sheet

as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were

not affected by the changes have not been included.

Balance sheet (extract)

31 December
2017

As originally
presented HKFRS 9

1 January 2018
Restated

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 493,421 (3,003) 490,418

Total assets 4,578,377 (3,003) 4,575,374

Retained earnings 721,502 (3,003) 718,499

Total equity 2,501,302 (3,003) 2,498,299

– 7 –

(ii) Impairment of financial assets

The Group has two types of financial assets that are subject to HKFRS 9’s new expected credit loss model:

. trade receivables for sales of inventory

. other receivables

The Group was required to revise its impairment methodology under HKFRS 9 for each of these classes of

assets.

While cash and other receivables are also subject to the impairment requirements of HKFRS 9, the

identified impairment loss was immaterial.

Trade receivables

The Group applies the HKFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a

lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables and contract assets. This resulted in an increase of